FHF i

T-8722A PARTS BOOK

Wt BN K iER Bz 1% 4800
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

= EEBH R RIES % (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8722A-40

@_[3: FE#H# / Medium-weight materials
5: BE#i#l / Heavy-weight materials



T4 F a4 A 35 A

1. AFMRRIBH L Z2004F05 A AR AR EMAHFIA.

2. EMHIFIAEETE, BARBITEH.

4 MBETHBHFESEDPE « Hi2S, BSETRAMBTHH—RRREIEE-R%,
(5548T1~50T1)

H X

A. HLEERSY 1
B. b E 3
C. $HTIZEREE 5
D. EM$E 7
E $HHE ... 9
F. BSE%E ... 11
G BEFXEE 1
H. $HmEE 13
J1 R EE 15
J2. HEMR B 19
K. Z3ER 19
L TihkE 21
M. %% E 21
N. fimiaig 8 23
P. B %E 25
Q BHER 07
R {I%%E 29
S. A& EE 31
T 6% - DkEE 33
T2 EHIEAE 35
U. BSE& (FFX) £ B 39
V. BRI EMBHRE GEME) 41
Z1. B4 43
Z2. Wit 45
Wa. BEHRE 47
Sp. FEIMEFTEBH—RK R 48
Ga. THA—M% 49

3| 51




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 48 -50.

I ¢ m m O O W >»

[
N =

»w B O vV Z2 2 rr X

—
N =

CONTENTS

. Machine body ..........oooiiiiiiee e
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..........ccocoooiiiiiiii.
. Presser foot mechanism ...........ccccoooiiniiniiiiiiecen
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism .............cccooeeuiiiiiniieniieee e
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........ccccco i,
. Feed shaft mechanism ...........cccoccociii
. Rotary hook mechanism ..........coooooiiiiiiii e
. Rotary hook mechanism ...........coooooiiiiiiiiii e
B €210 To 1N o =1 5 (S
. Lower shaft mechanism ............ccooiiiininii
. Tension release mechanism ............ccccoeiiiieniin i iieeecieeee
L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ............coooooiiiiiiiiie e e
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..........cc.cccooiiriiiiiiiiiiiiics
. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccooiiiiiiiiii e
. Thread wiper mechanism ............ooooiiiiiiiiin e
. Control box & motor mechanism ............ccccoooiiiiiiiiiii .

. Control boxX MechaniSM .......ccooeeeeemeeeeeee e e e

U. Power supply equipment mechanism ...............ccceveiinnnennnn.

. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ...
Z1.
Z2.

ACCESSONIES ...t e e e eeaeees

ACCESSONIES ... e e e e e e e e e e e eaaee e e e eeaeeees

. Warning 1abels ........oooiiiiiiii e
Sp.
Ga.

Different parts list ..........ooooeiiieeiieee e



" %Mt / OPTION PARTS "

N — — ——

T-8722A-050

A . Hl{&ER 4y / Machine body




A . LI ER 4 / Machine body

SRS | EHUFS | 18 T NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 2| H5 Y DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1| ERLEE POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 JEX FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2[4 EE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1| R REAR COVER

7 062501216 7[424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1|5k E MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[4B4T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 19247 M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

11 SA2443001 1|Bh R DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|42%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444001 1B L BED LEG,L

14 SA2445001 1|4 S BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 1R LA # SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 1R E BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1|#ERRZA 4 SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1R E BOBBIN WINDOW

19 S36663051 1| BT SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S34438051 4(92%T SM3. 18-40X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1|824T SM5. 16-40X4 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 1B EE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 SA2929001 [ EE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 S37060001 1|#E M ARiC LABEL, GROUNDING
<AFHZ> < For Japan only >

25 SA2040001 1RIEFERE(H /&) LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BTFHEUSD> < Except for Japan >

25 SA2041001 1BRIEEEHRE (R /K) LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

‘EMH "OPTION PARTS"

26 SA2761001 1|#EtRLBA Y SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

27 SA2479001 1|3ERE BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8722A-050




. L#h3E E / Upper shaft mechanism

24
SIS =
: BN P e P
- ),

T-8722A-109




B . L#% & / Upper shaft mechanism

SRS | EMEFS | #E2 e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2452101 1| L% DD UPPER SHAFT, DD
2 SA4089001 1| Bk AT B 1m THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
3 $25234001 1|BkEA& 600422 BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ
4 $38707001 1|Bk5h& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR
5 $38398001 1|$T#F B iR %H CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR
6 SA4335001 1[ih%% 6X6 L=90 WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1|ihsk= PUSHER
8 $25260001 2| B EYRET M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 1| EB&IKzhE BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 $23651001 2| EIEYEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 1|424T M8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 1[42%$T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2460001 111&LEEH PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

14 $38710001 1|5 & 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

15 $23651001 4|EIEYEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2461001 1|F$% U DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

17 S38713100 1(H%e FAN

18 062403512 3|924T M4X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

19 028040242 [RERE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
20 025040232 3|F2E M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 SA2463001 1RTEF TIMING BELT
22 SA2937101 1|k AE L2-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L
23 SA2861001 1| BT ZEmB AN THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
24 012061036 2|#24T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
25 $13160001 1Bk AFiE LBt EY 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
26 SA2469001 1|BRERATBFINE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|#2$T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
28 SA3057001 1|BFeE DUST COVER
29 SA3058101 1ERR SHELTER PLATE
30 SA3065001 1[ih%s FELT
31 SA3059001 1E R 7 HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE
32 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
T-8722A-109




C . $H1T#2513 B / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8722A-115



C . $t#F#25h % & / Needle bar rocking mechanism
SBS | FHHFS | 88 EE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124101 | 1|$HFEaMAH NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 151848 E NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474101 1| fiBtRiE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 062401016 2|924T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
5 SA2475001 1|5t NEEDLE BAR
6 SA3710001 1§t dE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
7 062350816 1|42%T M3.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
8 112728001 1|5k L=50 WICK, L=50
9 SA3711001 1|$HHF BAREFT CRANK ROD,N-BAR
10 SA3712001 1| BiER SLIDE BLOCK
11 SA2482001 1R §HEhR NEEDLE BEARING
12 SA2483001 1|5RE CASE
13 SA2484001 1123 WASHER, PLAIN
14 148394000 1|$1HFE CAP, N-BAR
15 SA4007001 1B LEFZE U FELT SUPPORT, U
16 062500616 1|42%T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
17 SA3848001 1B TFZE D FELT SUPPORT, D
18 S07465000 1|z L=200 WICK, L=200
19 SA3852001 1[iMEE FELT
20 SA2485001 2|8 SET SCREW COLLAR
21 S$25260001 4|EEHRET M6X5 SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 1|2 HME R BUSH, R
23 062500816 1[424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
24 062061616 1|42%T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
25 SA2489001 1| $HTIZBhENT NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
26 018062032 1|424& M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
27 118735002 1|32 E WASHER
28 SA2490101 1|$HTIEEh#F ROCKER LINK, N-BAR
29 S$23460001 2|424T M6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
30 SA4117001 1iZzh#F45 P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 2|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 1iZZHHE P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P
33 018062532 1|7 124 MEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
34 SA2493001 2|1E WASHER, PLAIN
35 SA2494001 1|52 S NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM
36 018062032 1|4248 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
T-8722A-115




. [EBI3EE / Presser foot mechanism

U

T-8722A-201




D . EMIEEE / Presser foot mechanism

28BS | THRHFS |58 EE RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1|EHHE PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1B 7924 M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1[{ET2E M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 1[4 E ST SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1|EZHE -5 PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1|{EEHF PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1| EFHdE GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 1|424& M6X10 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 1| EFF R T BRHA PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 $31006001 13 EMIRF LIFTING LEVER
12 S$39051001 1[92$T(HFEME) M3.5Xx12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 1|¥agktR A H TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1| ERETHS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|#iE E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 SA2677001 1| L% TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|424T M6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021080306 1426 M8 NUT, 3 M8
19 SA2500001 1| BRI EAT S KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1|36 EBIER PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1| BRIZEMT KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|EX92$T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 1| EEHIRAILITH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 1| %E SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|924T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 2|3 SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501416 1[425T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
28 021500106 1|75 AEE M5 NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1R R AL KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 1(BRIZR A KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1|EX42$T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1|EZIZ4T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 1|EX12%T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149001 1[EE424T 6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
35 021060306 1|75 AIEE M6 NUT, 3 M6

‘R "OPTION PARTS "

36 $10780001 1A H TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
37 S07529001 1|#aRETF A T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
38 048030342 2|#ME E3 RETAINING RING, E3
39 SA2677001 M E¥53:K57 TENSION RELEASE WIRE
40 SA2578001 13 EMER PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8722A-201




E.EHEE / Feed mechanism

35 36 37 4

@Mm 113
el

T-8722A-202




E . %% ¥ E / Feed mechanism

SBE | FHRGFS | #2 e T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1|05 11484 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
2 SA2511001 2| BRE [ GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 4|924T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1|/BRAH SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 3|imEE FELT
6 SA2516001 1[I 88 E i STOPEER
7 062060816 1[424T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
8 143611201 1 E B EFAHS F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 1|3 KiEHF FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1R §HhR NEEDLE BEARING
11 SA2791001 1|k FERwmoEE 7 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1| B EIZ4T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1[42%T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 1k FERE 7 FEED ROCKER ARM 7
15 018062032 1|42+ M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 1|3Efm/NER LINK
17 143616001 1|35 % B A% SHAFT
18 048060342 2|44 E6 RETAINING RING, E6
19 $38428001 1|7k FiXRIE 7 STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7
20 SA3056001 1[iA 75184 FEED REGULATING STUD
21 142746002 1|$TEEHRBRE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1[42%T SM4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
23 108549001 1|02 ORING
24 $50098101 1|ELLEH POSITIONING PIN
25 100328001 1|IEFhEEEE NOTCH SPRING
26 SA2523001 1|FRE I DIAL LOCK LEVER
27 $39830101 1|38 SPRING
28 SA2796001 13ERHATEE 7 FEED REGULATOR 7
29 016061031 2[42%T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|V 25 CONNECTING ROD
31 SA2527001 1|40 5 ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1|ERAZ4T M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
34 SA2529001 1|BI5EFHih TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR
35 048080342 1|38 E8 RETAINING RING, E8
36 025100132 1| F2E S10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
37 SA2530001 11825 SPACER
38 S07374109 1|BIEIRF REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
39 SA2531001 1|38 SPRING
40 SA2541001 1|BIsEIRFIR REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
42 025050336 1| FE2E L5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5
43 104821001 1BEE 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
44 062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
45 SA2532001 1| EN2S STOPPER
46 062501216 1|824T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
47 025050236 1|8 E M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
48 S07376001 MVERE R FEED REGULATOR SPRING
49 SA2533001 138N SPRING HOOK
50 062060816 1|42%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
51 062501216 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
52 021500106 1|75 428 M5 NUT, 1 M5
T-8722A-202



F . 4838 / Quick reverse mechanism

_—

T-8722A-205

G. BI5EFXEE / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8722A-508

11



F . 423 8 / Quick reverse mechanism

EEGEEET = Bh 1F A IR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1| RS AY QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1|14= PLUNGER
3 154730001 1|#48 E15 RETAINING RING, E15
4 154731000 1|57 RUBBER STOPPER
5 SA2535101 1| EBRESRE SOLENOID BRACKET
6 062500812 3|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
7 062061016 2[424T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
8 SA2992001 1| PIN
9 048060142 1|4 BB c6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
153138001 1{3#H 6.5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
SA2536001 1| RSk A S SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
SA2540001 1| R QUICK REVERSE LEVER
016061031 2(42%T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
SA2992001 1| PIN
012060636 24247 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
SA2539001 1| R RE Bk B #F 5 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
018062032 18248 M6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
149095001 112H 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
153132000 1|BREZ L=13.5 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8722A-205

G . 48T <% 8B / Quick reverse switch mechanism

EHHEFS | #E EHEAMR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1 AT[IRHAAH REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1| BEFRRESR REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 S$34281000 1|88 F B REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 $32904000 1326 ACTUATOR
5 $32905000 1|RFFK3EEH REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RFFXAH R-SWITCH ASSY
7 $32907000 1|#shFF % MICRO SWITCH
8 060300606 19247 M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
9 062500616 2|424$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
10 SA2689001 1|3k CORD HOLDER
11 062500616 1|424T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
12 SA1388001 3|&*x CORD HOLDER
13 062500616 1|924$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8722A-508



EHRHEE / Feed shaft mechanism

13

T-8722A-211




H . X#H#EE / Feed shaft mechanism

SHE | SmhFs | NE EEEER NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 1|EHHE L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT
2 SA3965001 1|HE FELT
3 SA4028001 1M 4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220
4 SA2543001 1|XH#E R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|H% 4X4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
6 SA2544001 1|924T M6 SET SCREW M6
7 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|2 HE SET SCREW COLLAR
9 $23651001 4| B EIZET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 13X 5 FEED ROCKER SHAFT
11 SA3867001 13E%HE TR FEED BAR,TR
12 SA3886001 11ZEHEX FEED BAR FORK
13 SA2927001 1|924T M6X14 SCREW, M6X14
14 025060132 1| 2@ S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
15 SA2566001 1|424T M3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5
16 021350106 1|92 8 M3.5 NUT, 1 M3.5
17 SA2553001 1|1 FFXH FORKED PLATE
18 SA2554001 1|A%IER ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT
19 062400616 1|924T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 SA3990001 1|HEE FELT
21 SA3887001 1|HEE FELT
22 SA3888001 1| ES FELT HOLDER
23 025030132 1| E2E S3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
24 062300416 1|924T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
25 SA2550001 1[iE % & =& FEED BAR SHAFT
26 SA2551001 2| EEE THRUST RING
27 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 1kFEHREE FEED ROCKER BASE ARM
29 SA2928001 2|924T M5X12 SCREW, M5X12
30 SA4025001 1|H% 4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180
31 SA2806001 1| faBREH FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4|92£T(#0) M2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2Xx4
33 SA4009001 1|Hk L WICK SUPPORT
34 062400616 2|#24T M4Xs6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
35 SA2724001 1|52 L=400 WICK, L=400
36 SA4011001 1| ¥R EME L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
T-8722A-211



J1. i€ % & / Rotary hook mechanism

i)

) '/‘
0 o

! }
DR
33@ 33

by

! _
B

|\ _
2o
— /ﬁ%\%m _%\W/w%
_ a/h»\lk_ " a0

ie

T-8722A-301

15



J1 . HE#¥ % B / Rotary hook mechanism

SHS | SRS | BE EET YR NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 SA2797101 1|BEREERHTI&A M 872TR(L) [ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(L)
2 SA3961001 1% PIPE

3 S09259001 1|FERE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
4 SA4444001 1|52 E <t=0.8> THRUST RING, 0.8MM <t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 1|HEEE <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09260001 1|5E2E A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A:1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 1R R NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1Lz E RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|IEHRM™E D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1|5 &EEH OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1|59 &4 OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1|5 & 8% 4 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|F#E S4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|75 FAI2E M5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|5 &80 E 5 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1M 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|42%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 115448 OPENER

17 154965001 1|424T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 1\ MEREEE L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 49247 M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 1MRHE G (FFIRET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|424T Mse SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|424T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1 AFRERAY PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|424T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 11828 L THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1mIEAE UL FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|42%T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1AM DL FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|;h%s FELT

31 SA3894001 1| L FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1[424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| EAr42ET STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 1|zh T EE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 S07525000 1|8 E SPRING, PLATE

36 141544001 2|924T SM3.18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

37 SA3912001 1|3h 7+ MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

38 SA2675001 1153 SET SCREW COLLAR

39 $23651001 1| B EIZ4T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA2671001 1[N FLAF L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

41 062501212 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 SA2826001 1383 SPRING, EXTENSION

43 SA2802101 1|FER B BRI AH 872TR(R) [ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(R)
2 SA3961001 118 PIPE

3 S09259001 1|BEREHE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
4 SA4444001 1|5 2E <t=0.8> THRUST RING, 0.8MM <t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 1|HE2E <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 S09260001 1|ME2E A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 1R R NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1|EzhE RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1|BERMHE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1|5 R HEH OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1|5 & 594F OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1|45 80 5 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|8 E S4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1|75 AIZE M5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1|5 R 34T 32 5 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|;HZ 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|424T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-301



J1. lE#R %8 / Rotary hook mechanism

)

] I/ .
0 )
41

S
S
48

T-8722A-301

17



J1 . e % & / Rotary hook mechanism

BH= | 2RSS | ba = 2h 1T AR NAME OF PARTS RM|
16 $38212001 1192454 OPENER
17 154965001 1|424T SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
44 SA2563101 1|EREEE R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|924T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20 SA2572001 1 9ERE G 5 (U ET) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 2|424T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 119247 M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 1AFERAH PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2575001 3|424T M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
45 SA2579001 1123 SPECER
46 SA4043001 1;mEBAL UR FELT UR ASSY
27 062400616 1|42%T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
47 SA4045001 1| AHH DR FELT DR ASSY
29 062400616 1|924T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 1|hEs FELT
31 SA3894001 1|hEEZE FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 1|42%T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
33 SA2717001 2| ELI12ET STOPPER SCREW
34 SA2676001 1|2 TI EE MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
35 S07525000 1|13 SPRING, PLATE
36 141544001 2[42%T SM3.18-40X3 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
37 SA3912001 1|Z1 JI4F MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
38 SA2675001 1|1 %H SET SCREW COLLAR
39 $23651001 1| EE 42T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 SA2670001 1[N&EALHF R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R
41 062501212 1|424T M5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
42 SA2826001 1385 SPRING, EXTENSION
49 SA3988001 1| HEREESE FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
50 SA3916001 1|EREEE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
51 SA2825001 4|#B4T M3X12 SCREW, M3X12
52 SA2556001 2|924T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
53 115947001 2|23 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
54 SA2722001 2|EE A PINCH SLEEVE A
55 SA2565001 2% B PINCH SLEEVE B
56 SA2556001 2|#24T M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
57 SA2567001 2B NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
58 SA2568001 2|5 5 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
59 062061016 4|924T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
60 025060136 4| FHE S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
61 $09285051 2|8 BOBBIN
62 $S09286000 2|Bh =4 E ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8722A-301



J2 . E#R ¥ E / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8722A-301

I%For .03, -drs”

5. BFO03,-005

4
EL
1

K. E#MEE / Gauge parts

T-8722A-231

19




J2 . iE# % B / Rotary hook mechanism

SRS | TmHES |NE T Eb 1T B IR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 1| iR & 1 ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 155479001 1A TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 1(42%T TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 151030001 1(4925T SET SCREW

5 151027001 3|9E5T SET SCREW

6 S09271002 1|ARE INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
W IESHIESETRMEST B LR (P. 48),
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 48.

T-8722A-301

K. EMER4 / Gauge parts

SHS | TmARFS 8B T B NAME OF PARTS RM

1 1|8t REH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2|42%T SM3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * 1§t NEEDLE PLATE

4 S$11244001 1|42%T SM4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

5 100032004 1| FL42$T SM4. 37-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 * 1| EREH PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1|42T SM3. 57 SCREW, SM3.57

8 * 1E®F FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|42%T SM3. 18X7 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
W IESHESEIHEA—YR(P. 49~50),
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 49-50 .

T-8722A-231

20



L. T#3EE / Lower shaft mechanism

T8722A-305

T-8722A-404
21



L. T3 E / Lower shaft mechanism

Y EECEEIES SHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1|HEREEWE L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 $38481000 1% L=41 WICK, L=41
3 SA3891001 1|lEREEHE R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 $38481000 1)5h% L=41 WICK, L=41
5 SA2571001 1| T LOWER SHAFT
6 SA2580001 118 E A s F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1|42 M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 1|5&RE BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 1|Bk387& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422
10 SA2585001 1|EIE425T MeX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
11 $25236001 1|42%T MeX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 1|5 0A % TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 1|Bk4H7A& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 1| EIE424T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 $25236001 1|924T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8722A-305
M . #AZ3EE / Tension release mechanism
SHE | 0RRFS | BE B e PE B AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2(428 sM4. 76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 1|fagk sk TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 |  2[#245T MsX8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 1|Mkmsx TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 |  2[425T MeXs SCREW, PAN M6X8
T-8722A-404

22



N . ##£HiEB %= & / Lubrication

T-8722A-350
23




N . {ihiE8 % & / Lubrication

SRS | FHHFS | 8 T AR NAME OF PARTS
1 SA4205001 1[I % OIL TANK ASSY
2 S$51815001 2|4tHm0 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6
3 018081236 1[424 M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
4 SA3946001 1[imEE L OIL TERMINAL
5 SA2956001 1|YEREHE L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135
6 SA2957001 2|/hEs FELT
7 062500816 1[424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
8 SA2929001 18 ERE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
9 $38266000 1|hEs ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
10 SA4215001 1[imEEA S FELT ASSY
11 SA4033001 1|HhEESR FELT SUPPORT
12 228475000 1B 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
13 SA2929001 2|1 EE 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
14 104450101 1118EE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
15 081038070 1|02 P38 ORING P38
16 SA2723001 1|ERERE L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210
17 SA2724001 1|iMmZ L=400 WICK, L=400
18 0A5501006 2|9242 (55 E) M5X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
19 SA3896001 dE3: N OIL BLOCK,L
20 SA2599001 1|8 IF 2R OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
21 081004070 1|02 P4 ORING, P4
22 SA3147001 1;hMEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5
23 SA3898001 1|&EH3% R OIL BLOCK,R
24 SA2599001 1B IFEEZR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW
25 081004070 1|02 P4 ORING, P4
26 SA3147001 1;hEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5
27 SA3061001 21 EER RUBBER PACKING
28 SA2727101 2| ERR R R ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
29 S05246000 2|iH%s FELT
30 148743001 2|iH%s FELT
31 142274101 4|1BEE 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
32 SA3037001 1|8mEEAY SUB-TANK ASSY
33 SA3040001 1[ihEEE OIL FEEDING PIPE
34 SA3060001 1AMIER VALVE PACKING
35 SA3147001 2|iHMEE 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5
36 SA2597001 1M L=500 OIL TUBE, L=500
37 SA2596001 1A% L=400 OIL TUBE, L=400
38 SA2598001 1M L=1100 WICK, L=1100
39 104450101 11BEE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
40 0A4400806 2(4242 (5 EE) M4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA3045101 1|18)HERER A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
42 SA3046001 1|&ihERRSE B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
43 062060816 2|424T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
44 SA3044001 1| HERKHE L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242
45 SA3055101 2|imE X TUBE CLIP
46 SA3047001 1imEREE X TUBE SUPPORT
47 SA3923001 2|lERADER ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
48 062401616 4|924T M4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
49 SA2604001 1[ihE FEED REGULATOR FELT
50 SA2605001 1| ESE FELT SUPPORT
51 062500616 1[424T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
52 108802001 2|ihzk 4x4 L=250 WICK, 4X4 L=250
53 108801001 1|HZ 4X4 L=350 WICK, 4X4 L=350
54 SA2606101 E:ES OIL COVER
55 104450101 1|1BEE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8
56 SA3048101 1HEEZR A TUBE SUPPORT, A
57 SA3049001 1;mEEZR B TUBE SUPPORT, B
58 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
59 SA4014001 1HESE TUBE GUIDE
60 140890009 1= OIL CAP
61 112753001 2|im%E FELT
62 062061016 3|424T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
63 025060236 1| F2E M6 WASHER,PLAIN M6

T-8722A-350



P.ZF%%E / Threading mechanism

1: BF-003/ For " -0O3"

S
>

;?i
(S)]

)
N
D

2:BF-003/For" -DD3"|
fF-005 / For  -0005" |

2: AF-003/For " -I:]El3"|
A¥-005/For " - E]I:IS"I

25

7 16
\\\@
§—17
_—/\
T-8722A-401




P . &% & / Threading mechanism

SRS | THRHFS | 12 R NAME OF PARTS RM

<BF-003> <For"-O003">

1 SA3417001 1 E&ATAY -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|%E L TENSION SPRING, L
<AF-005> <For"-0005">

1 SA2607001 1 E&LATHEYE -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 23% LL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1B aEHEE TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1A E TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 1385 L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2|5 mAH GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1|85 SPACER

8 SA2623001 1|38% R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|5E COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1|ELLE STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1428 M3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1[484T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1| Bl Eig4 SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1T EA ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1[484T M3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|50E COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1[{E&12 5 TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1[4 PRHI4R STOPPER

19 061350616 1|42%T M3.5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| ELLIZET M3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1|PR{IAR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|424T M3. 5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|k&B DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2| k& ER TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S$20681000 2R ERE WASHER

26 S20682105 21 ATEE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 4|15 mE THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|/NEEE A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2| k&g TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1|#AERAR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1[42£T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1|¥&HE T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2| EX4B4T M3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1|#a%k%E L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1|#¥AE%H R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1|%&Sm U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|42%T M3.5X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 3k THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[424T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1|56 D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 113 $AHIE FELT

42 062500816 2|92%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|ZR%& A THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|42%T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1|#¥agkhh BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 11&Em M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|424T M5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8722A-401

26



Q. %438 /Bobbin winder mechanism

1
e
20
17
—/ lt’:[
21
3
23 —om
2 —6

T-8722A-402

27



Q. %3 E / Bobbin winder mechanism

SBS | FHRLEFS | H82 T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 11548 EEH BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 1(34M@ E4 RETAINING RING, E4
3 SA1975001 1| & imE A S B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1|2k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081009070 1|02 P9 ORING, P9
6 025060136 1| F#F S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
7 SA1980001 11848 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 2|924T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S$25789000 1B EEE 29 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 1|REFORAH BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1R EOR BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 1|14k 5 BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|92%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|34 E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 025060136 2| F#E S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 1 BREEEHR BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 1|48%T M4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
18 SA1985001 1|1 E BOBBIN PRESSER
19 S$23418002 1|42£T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 1|42 EE BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1989001 1| B &I BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1990101 11385 SPRING
23 SA1991001 1385 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|0 Z £ SS5 ORING, SS5
25 SA1992101 3|E 5T BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1171 KNIFE
27 062500616 1|42$T M5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
28 SA1994001 1| E&BRLAH BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 2|F & DISC, TENSION
30 100401021 1| REHE TENSION SPRING
31 $31032001 1| E&EE TENSION NUT
32 S$12441001 1| b Eh#E WASHER
33 012500536 1|42$T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-402

28



R.VI%3%E / Thread trimmer mechanism

46

29

T-8722A-403




R . tJ1£3% & / Thread trimmer mechanism

BHE | SHFS | UE B Eb 1T AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 1|1k B RSk THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 SA2643001 1| REEkZe SOLENOID BRACKET
3 SA2644001 1| R EkIE L SOLENOID JOINT
4 SA2645001 1(ERH2%T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
5 012500536 1[4#24T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1| REERH SOLENOID LEVER
7 SA2728001 1| B RE AT TR 3 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET
8 062501016 2|424T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
9 SA2647001 1| REEAATEE 5 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
10 062061012 2|424T M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
11 SA2648001 HEES CORD HOLDER
12 062060816 1|42%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 SA2651001 B DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 1|44 PLUNGER PIN
15 SA2652101 1|1 iR DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
16 SA2860001 1|83 WASHER
17 SA2859000 1385 SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1|424T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
19 SA2653001 1| EY TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 1|EXH24T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
21 062351216 1|424T M3.5X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
22 021350106 1|426F M3.5 NUT, 1 M35
23 SA2657001 EXR MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 1| E 4 MAIN LEVER SHAFT
25 012060636 2|#24T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 1| EHAH MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
27 148559100 1|15 B RUBBER
28 S07509001 1|38 % MAIN LEVER SPRING
29 048070342 1|35 E7 RETAINING RING, E7
30 062061616 2|424T M6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
31 SA2661001 1|1 % THREAD TRIMMER CAM
32 SA2378001 4|8 K 4.8 SPACER /4.8
33 $25236001 4|924T M6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1|3EL4E4 R ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
35 141331002 118E BUSH
36 SA2665001 1|38 4% L ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
37 141331002 11BE BUSH
38 SA2667001 1K EIRATEF L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 1|75 28 M6 NUT, 3 M6
40 SA2668001 1|426F M6 (L) NUT,M6 LEFT
41 SA2669001 2|ERYZ$T SM5.95-28 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1|MI&ZEM R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1 W&EH L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|75 IR M5X8 BOLT, M5X8
45 025050236 2| FRE M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
46 SA2645001 2|ERIRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
47 S07526201 2|51 7] MOVABLE KNIFE
48 148536001 4|92£T SM4.37-40X4.2 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 2|7 FIXED KNIFE
50 148539101 2|ERUZ4T SM2. 38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
51 $38687000 1|3k 5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
52 SA1998001 1|#Eh kA H GROUND WIRE ASSY
53 062500816 1[42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
54 340400001 2|&* BEAD BAND
T-8722A-403

30



S . %% E / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8722A-405

29

31




S . 3% % 8 / Thread wiper mechanism

SRS | SohRS | B = ah P B IR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 |  1|#%mmiEkAH THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 1| PLUNGER
3 048090342 |  1[34M@ E9 RETAINING RING, E9
4 $38426000 | 1| PLUNGER RUBBER
5 S02664001 1|#5 T THREAD WIPER SWITCH
6 S02665000 | 1|z TERMINAL CONNECTOR
7 S39048001 |  4[425T(HFEK) MAX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10
8 062300616 |  2|48%T M3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 140647101 1| &EE X CORD HOLDER
10 062400616 |  1[424T Max6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
11 SA2732001 | 1| mEskELE SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
12 SA2696001 |  1|mmgEkE SOLENOID COVER
13 060400516 |  1[42%4T Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
14 062501016 |  2[48$T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
15 148546001 1|54 PLUNGER PIN
16 SA2682001 |  1|mBELEEEIFAH THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 |  1|E3mEEkEAF SOLENOID LINK
18 S07549101 | 2|&#E#E © THREAD WIPER LINK, C
19 S07550001 1| R LINK STUD
20 SA2504001 | 1|&m@ SET SCREW COLLAR
21 012500536 |  2[48%T M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 $38421001 1| E AR STOPPER
23 062500816 |  2[#8%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
24 025050236 | 2| F:ME M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
25 S07552001 |  2|#3s s THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
26 062661212 |  2[#24T sm3.18-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
27 SA2684001 1|38 THREAD WIPER SPRING
28 062501016 |  2|424T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
29 S07553001 | 2|13 THREAD WIPER
30 S07424001 |  2|42$T SM3. 18X4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8722A-405

32



i%3%E / Control box & motor mechanism

ZHIFE -

. ?n

T

T-8722A-502

33



T1 . 405 - x2S / Control box & motor mechanism

SBE | THHFS | #E e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1| B T XA MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 1|338E SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1| FFR BB SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|924T M2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1| B &EIE KX CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|424T M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|924T M4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
8 026040236 11 F8E 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 MBSk SPACER
10 021400106 1|7 AIEE M4 NUT, 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|F% cDD PULLEY,CDD
12 SA3175001 1|15 @EH GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3[42%T M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 028030246 [MERE 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|92%T M6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1|F2E S6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1| BEEERX CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|5ik48 4 CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT
20 018501632 3[124¢ M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050242 [HERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|®E& cDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|#24T M4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|BEEE 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MREBLEZ2S4A 4 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4300805 2|24 (#£E) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1|R#&4R cDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261005 3[4B42 (FFHEE) M2. 6X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|424& (H2[E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCE#R A # PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3[424& (FFEE) M3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|BEZEEFR CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT
35 0A4401005 2|92#2 (M) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|4mF58% = CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2
37 0A4300805 3[4B42 (FFEE) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1| Dk LB EEAY chD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|424T M5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5[424T M5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|42+ (FHE) M4X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|BEEEFX CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
44 SA4194001 13k EIERTH HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|924T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
46 028050246 21 ERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2| B S5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
48 J80969001 1RIEREH PANEL ASSY
49 J80973001 1|GA0RIER B RAH G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|G40BI B4R B H G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40RIER T 1 G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|G40IRERER 2 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1RIERRES #2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3[4242 (FFEE) M4x10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|ZHTH ICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|EEtH ICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8722A-502

34



T2 . #4152 E / Control box mechanism

(
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
|
I

< B FAC380-415V
/ For "380-415V AC" >

48: HFAC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"
49: A FAC200-230V / For "200-230V AC" 4@,

< - FAC380-415V
/ For "380-415V AC" >

<HAF=E /For US.A.>

67%/—/

< FFRKM / For Europe >

45: §i - F&—1431% | Type forward 1 step,

backward 1 step >

backward 2 step >

31: A FAC100-110V / For "100-110V AC"
32: A FAC200-230V / For "200-230V AC'

46: 7y - F&Z#4M4% | Type forward 2 step,

S BN

35

T-8722A-502




T2 . 1543 % & / Control box mechanism

SHS | SmhFS B LT NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFHZE H#100v> < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|3 FI#4H% CDD1100A -1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<BTEE #8110 <For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 1|$ZFIFHH COD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<BF—RRIEM $HE220V> < For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80979101 1|32 HI% 484 CDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<BATFHE ##E220v> <For China, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80980101 1= %3484 CDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<BF1EH, itIEM B48220v> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 13251484 CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<ATFEXM F##230V> <For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 1|32 %1% 484 CDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<BFHZE =#200v> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC>
1 J80984101 1|#=HIE 404 CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<BTFEE =H220v> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|32 H#2E % CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<AF—RIEM =E380V> <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 13251484 CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<BAFPRE =HH380V> <For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1[3=H)FE 484 CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<AF1EH, {LIEM =#8380v> [ <For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80989101 1|#= %7484 CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD#EZR BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|cDDiEfE = REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 44242 (FFEE) M4AX10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1|#rh# 3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1|CDDRI = FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1[4242 (2 E) M4x25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1| BirE (6E) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1[#EFLIR 1 CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|92+ (F5 22 [E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1" J02039002 1(Z-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1| 1-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1[#&FLIR 2 CONNECTOR PLATE2
14 J04137001 1|8 &% cDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1|82+ (FEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1|48242 (2 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1|92$T M4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 130ERE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1| FE2E s4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 1(EBEZ&EX #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2| QEFEF 0LS-80 CLAMP,0LS-80
22 J02825001 1|HBLRBIEFR RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2|R¥48 KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2|iEHEL KGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1(SEAREH cDD#5 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#5
26 229017001 2|8242 (FFEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<HFAC400VELSD> <For Others "400V AC">
27 J04168001 1|22 BE 1R EE SHORT CONNECTOR
<BFAC400VH> <For "400V AC">
28 J04169001 1|CODIIZE #2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
T-8472A-502

36



T2 . 241453 & / Control box mechanism

37

BHS | SRS | ME T ab T 2R NAME OF PARTS RM
29 0A4300805 1[4242 (58 [E) M3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
30 220681001 1|3 2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<HFAc110V> <For"110V AC">

31 J80965001 1|DERZEH cDD1-110V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<HFAc220-240V> <For "220 - 240V AC">

32 J80966001 1|DE#R4E# CDD3-230V POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1| LB HR40/220#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CREIZE * SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1|8 9/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2|f%+H8 KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2[9Z & (FFEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2|92#2 (FEE) M4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1|12+ (52 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 1|BlERA%*E WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 1|t R RN BE #2 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 1|BlERZ%*E WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1|424 (2 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|42 (2 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<B - RE—HAK> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

45 J80967001 1| BZ$)32coD (B AEA) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<BI - BEZHAKS < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

46 J80968001 1| BEHIEHI2Fcop (H O A) TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H

47 J00353001 3|92 (FEE )M5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<AFAc100-110V> <For"100 - 110V AC">

48 J04097001 1|25 [E38 cDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<HFAC200-230V> <For "200 - 230V AC" >

49 J04098001 1|2 ESE CDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<ATFAC100-200V EEE> <For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC">

50 414959001 1|BEIER%*x WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2|82 (FEE) M4X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1|BE&IE*X CODE BUSHING
<HFAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1|ZTESE 400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<ATFAc400V TEHE> <For Transformer of "400V AC">

54 229017001 5[92# (FEE) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<HFAC380-415V> <For "380 - 415V AC">

55 J04167001 1|DC/XLESCDDZEE #2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 1| ERER FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 11RBE FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 21242 (- E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4(924 (FFEE) M4X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<HFEXM> <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1|CETEERAH CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<BFEXM Ac400V> <For Europe, "400V AC" >

61 414959001 1|BlE A&k WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1|4242 (2 E) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<A FERMAYIT IR ER> <For Filter PCB of Europe >

63 0A4402506 41248 (FEE) M4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<A FEXM> <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|8k SD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

T-8722A-502




T2 . 1z 4|48 3£ & / Control box mechanism

SHES | SRS | BB BB NAME OF PARTS RM

<HTFEXM Ac400V> <For Europe, "400V AC" >

65 414959001 1|BEEREE WIRE CLIP

66 229017001 14248 (#5212 F) M4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<BATFER> <For USA>

67 J02195001 1|E% SR-7K-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

68 J04210001 1|48$T—28 M8X65 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

69 J04243001 1| MBS TA EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

70 J04099001 1|4HLA% coD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8722A-502

38



U. BS#& (JF3) & / Power supply equipment mechanism

1:BFHZXEHE100V 5. BTFEiMEE 220V-240V
| For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6: =#i 380V-415V
/ 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7: BFHE=# 380V-415V
| For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. B 110V 8: B FHZE=4 200V
/ 1-phase 110V AC | For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. #18 220V-240V
| 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4: BFHESHE 220V-240V 9: =48 220V-240V
/ For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC / 3-phase 220V-240V AC

T-8722A-515
39



U. BSER& (FF3%) 3£ 8 / Power supply equipment mechanism

SHBS | FHHERFS

HE

S o P B R

NAME OF PARTS

RM

-

<AFHZE #Af100V>
BIBEFXAEH 1-100V46

<BH110v>
OCRFFX4HH 1-110V#6

<8 1H220V-240V >
BRFFXEHS 1-240V46

<AFPRE BHaH220v-240V>
BIEFFXEHE 1-240V4CC

<BTFERM 2tE220v-240V >
BiRELAHE 1-240v46

<=#8380V-415V>
BIBEFFXEH 3-400V#6

<ATFHE =t8380V-415V>
BIEFFREAH 3-400V#CC

<AFHZE =#200v>
BIEFXEH 3-200V#6

<=#%B220v-240V>
OCRFFXLEH 3-240V4#6

< For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6

< Single phase 110V AC >
OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6

< Single phase 220V-240V AC >
POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6

< For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC

< For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6

< Three phase 380V-415V AC>
POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#6

<For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC>
POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC

< For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6

< Three phase 220V-240V AC >
OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6

1 J04086001
2 J04090001
3 J04093001
4 J04251001
5 J04134001
6 J04096001
7 J04255001
8 J04149001
9 J04113001
T-8722A-515

40



V. BERIERA 4R E (IEMHE)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism(Option parts)

4
l___

(&
N
(€Y
o

r——t———

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

N s — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — o— t—

T-8722A-943

41



V. BEEERA Y%

(i£M44) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

SRS | TEHHEFS |52 AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 1| BEEREMESH D2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 1|11 CUSHION
3 S$54024001 118 EEE CUSHION RING
4 S42198051 1R EMTEYE PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 13 EMFRA Y P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
6 S41955051 1EF LA ROD JOINT ASSY
7 S42200051 4| RBEET WOOD SCREW
8 $38351001 1| &BFE LABEL, HIGH TEMP
9 S$10550001 1|38 ERIEH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
10 146367001 1|924T SM5.95 BOLT, SM5.95
11 S07729001 1|38% SPRING, TWIST
12 S07045009 1| BRIEFX XA KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY
13 142026003 1| BRIEFXEH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
14 142027001 1| BRIEF XTI BRACKET
15 100463001 1|M A BIEEHE SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
16 114967001 1|flihze KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
17 110087001 1|92 SM5. 95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
18 S07027001 1| BRIZFF X IRER K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|924T M4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
20 025040233 4| FHE M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 028040243 4HERE 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
22 021400164 4|7NAEE M NUT, 1 M4
23 S07030009 1|BRIEF X5 A SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
24 S07031009 1| BRIZFF X EH FOOT SWITCH ASSY
25 143549000 2|#E ks TERMINAL PIN, MALE
26 143548000 1EEEE TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
27 146046000 2|REHEX NYLON CONNECTOR
28 146194000 1Bk NYLON CONNECTOR
29 149799000 1|BEEES S BEAD BAND, S
30 034422503 1|+2FLARIZET M4, 1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8722A-943

42



Z1 . M4 / Accessories

B¥F-00Os5/ For"-0O05 ™

11: AF-003/ For "-003 "}—— 10: AF-003/ For "-0IL13 ™
RF-005/ For "-00OI5 7|

N

= )

I
|
\

T-8722A-910

43



Z1 . 14 / Accessories

SHBE | TRHFS | 882 T AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1Mt B A &5 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1/hEF 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|#F 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1| K#F 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| kmF 8x9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|ANBRF 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|AAIRF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1ARAIRF 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|ANARF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<AF-003> <For"-0O003">

10 SA1752014 1|#LEH4E 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|#1%T DPX5(#14) NEEDLE, DPX5
<AF-005> <For"-O005">

10 SA1752022 1|#LEHE 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|#1Et DPX5(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2|k BOBBIN

13 100477009 1[40 KIEHT HEAD REST

14 $55663001 1| hEEA S OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1|1#LE HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1| BRIRIR AT KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1A H OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1A OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|4HE BUSH

20 SA2582001 1| BRI R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1|82 KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1924 M6 BOLT, M6

23 S$25475001 2|424T M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|75 AIEE M6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S$15889001 1B E TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|45 E10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1|BH0 DRAIN

28 S23418002 2|42%T M4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1| BB RE A 4 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2| skgesE HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|k EHE RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|kERpHER HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|57 NAIL

35 SA2768101 1 REE U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1|EHE D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1| EHER BELT COVER BRACKET

38 S37263001 1|E#HEDE L BELT COVERDLID, L

39 062500816 4|924T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|42%T M5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2|E L ARBEET M5. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2| 5B S5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1|83 OILER

44 114483002 1T A E OILER ASSY

45 S38300001 1| EH KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 1| fE RS A4 K KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1| fRUAEHE SM7. 94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|75 fiE4e SM5. 95X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 S38278001 1|BIEEE KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 S34756001 1| BRIE R KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 1| fili R %8 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1|42+2 SM5.95-28X8 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

53 $31885001 1| BRIz KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8722A-910

44



Z2 . M1 / Accessories

1

—

T-8722A-910

45



Z2 . M1 / Accessories

Y OEECEERET T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|22 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 $51283001 3| E SPOOL STAND BASE
3 150182000 3| &R SPOOL MAT
4 S$51282101 3| & HhiE 3 SPOOL CUSHION
5 S04109001 133 LA A THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 153 &4 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3
7 SA2867001 1| EDIR A8 PIPE D SCREW SET, B
8 150206002 1| E2E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9 S38648001 1|426F U5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28
10 150174000 1| ERZEEE COLUMN CAP
11 S01005000 28 EEE RUBBER WASHER
12 S02747101 1385 SPRING
13 S40639001 1 EREETE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
14 150174000 1ERZEEE COLUMN CAP
15 156112003 1|5 E D COLUMN PIPE, D
16 150173003 1188 *E COLUMN JOINT
17 $21798001 | EKBIBSTERH SPOOL & SCREW SET
18 150179002 3|4 B SPOOL SHAFT, B
19 028050246 JFEERE 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 021500106 3|7 ABE M5 NUT, 1 M5
21 150188009 1| Fid&Ze IR A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 S02779009 1| TFidsk%e 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
23 S02788009 1| b Ze3 At THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
24 S02789009 1| bidsk%e 3 THREAD HANGER, 3
25 150183000 | IREE THREAD HANGER BASE
26 142990001 3|iT&RE LTEE THREAD BUSH
27 150185009 13 & Kk THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
28 138843001 1|i&EEsE JOINT
29 021500106 4|75 128 M5 NUT, 1 M5
30 S$37038001 1|424T M5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|424T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|#24T M5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
33 014060632 2|EIEI2ET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1|75 RIEE M5 NUT, 1 M5
35 S37037001 1|424T M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 1|75 fsg e M5 NUT, 1 M5
37 031452206 1| B K ARIRET M4, 5X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|424T M5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8722A-910

46



Wa. ZEFRE / Warning labels

: ZEHEFES/
E 5% / Warning labels ZE&B14 A FR / Name of parts gg(/mm) Engﬁkdz?

S

B ABIRE

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X118 | J04115-001

e i | Etoinre tinterrupteur et

" |ouvrir e capot

e BIEEEIRE (B/5)
YL, REETTHE, 64 X 40 SA2040'OO 1

AALHEASHDOZR, .
MRONEET BTL,

P Label, caution Jpn / Eng
Moving parts may cause njury.
Operate with safety devices.
Tum off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cisaning etc.

=§§_==:E£:-i RAFEEARE (/%) 64 X 40 SA2041-001
G ' Label, caution Chn/ Eng )

and needle, cleaning etc.

@ EHhARIC $12 $37060-001
Label, grounding

A E R
3B
EDBEPITETS
CEnBs.
AWpzzoEEN

=18 .T; iE
A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG =) /m 1.

T 72 X 59 S38351-001

e Label, high temp
| A ATTENTION| A ATENCION
W’.ﬂ“ La tapa caliente:

Ne pas toucher pendant | No tocar estando en
e fonctiomenent. marcha.

T-8722A-Wa

47




Sp. A RMEF & — ik / Different parts list

B i / Rotary hooks

RRETIEMEPIE . BEEFSBCHTENER.
(BBHFSEERAERBAERENEAHNEREFS)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@+x 4t / Normal
£ / Al type
e E B / Rotary hook assy SA1689-102
HE4HH / Bobbin case assy S09278-001
@ix£M ¥ / Option

O 19384k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

SEILIERMBR, RATHHLLIERBRRBHER. ERTHEERNT SEAXBNHR
(B HREENHRE) | ERBRBAONSHAEMBIURERTEM.,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials

that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

L EPIMHE / All type

HEH &A% / Rotary hook assy SA1690-011
#iEEH M / Bobbin case assy S09278-001

T-8722A-Sp

48



Ga. TH#A—¥ % / Gauge parts list

¥/ | For Normal

* {714k BB RE 71(S07527-001) F%R$EE JI FARII2$T(148539-101) ik B MIEEHR L MFEMIE, BHITITH.
* {E/H 1-1/2 (38.1mm) WATEETHEER, BRI ELANAEEHITHHIBMI,
BH. ARKEEEL 1-3/4 (44.5mm) AHlE, EXLZAH OWEATHITEIT.

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are
not provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.
* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.

A maximum stitch width specification of 1-3/4 (44.5mm) is available.

Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

$tE stRAH iR EHF ERIAH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

assy ATeE Eatce-s | PTINER | RIRER | gram mances

(mm) For medium & heavy materials | For medium For heavy For medium & heavy
materials materials materials
1/8  (3.2) | 158794-101 155722-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 S$36562-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 155455-101
3/16  (4.8) [ 158791-101 155851-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 S$36564-001
1/4  (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 SA4052-001
516 (7.9) [ 158793-101 155855-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 155459-101
3/8  (9.5) | 158798-101 155857-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 155461-101
1/2  (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 149676-001 | 149675-001 S09637-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 159575-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 S$32054-001 | 149960-001 S13626-101
1-1/4  (31.8) | 158799-101 S10741-001 S10743-001 S10744-101
1-3/8 (34.9) | S10746-101 S10748-001 S10750-001 S$10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1) | 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 156526-101

BAFE =5 | For sewing without material

* HHRIER F I AERER, BERATERD 4mm LLTHER.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
$E (§tF B H) £HR EmRF ERIEH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) S20901-001 S20905-001 S20903-001
14  (6.4) FoRS / Normal S$10507-001 S10509-101 S10510-001
7/8  (222)] ™ $14538-001 $14540-001 $14541-101
1 (25.4) S14543-001 S14545-001 S14546-101
BFE%H#E | For heavy materials
* R AR,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
§t3E (t&4EH) (§T4R) EmRF (ERIEH)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) = O — O S07905-001 — v O
74 (6.4) ¥rAEd / Normal ¥RAES / Normal 158756-001 ¥RAEM / Normal

49




Ga. IT#EA—¥ % |/ Gauge parts list

¥=/Ef / For Normal

stRAEMH

Needle clamp assy

R
Needle plate

AFHE, BEHE(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29

AC
¥,

EwmF
Feed dog
ATFHRERFH-3) BAFEHRR-5) ATFHE, BEfmHE-3,-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium & heavy materials
16 16

¢ ¢

50) ‘:%%m Hl=50)
215 45 o2

45
1.7[:}/

B FEH 4R | For sewing without material

§tHR EmF [ERIEAH
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
@ o °
o &
© 0

BFE%# / For heavy materials

EmF
Feed dog

16

‘:ﬁjgm@@

3 950
‘1.7 >

1.2

T-8722A-Ga

50



#75| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page]|] CODE REF.NO pPage]] CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -31 6102575013221 -42 44|1062401616|N -48 24]11100463001|21 -47 44
E -32 10] ] 026040236|T1 -8 34}]062403512|B -18 4]11100477009|21 -13 44

F -15 12]]026050136|T1 -47 34|1062500616|A -12 2]1}100666002|21 -41 44

H -7 14]1]1028030246(T1 -14 34 C -16 6]1100887001{Z1 -5 44

H -27 14}}028040242|B -19 4 G -9 12|} 104450101|N -14 24

P -44 26]1028040243|V -21 42 G -1 12 N -39 24

R -25 301} 028040245]T2 -18 36 G -13 12 N -55 24
012061036|B -24 4102805024271 -21 34 N -51 2411104821001|E -43 10
012061832|D -17 8]1028050246|T1 -46 34 Q -27 28|1107415014|21 -11 44
012500536{D -25 8 Z2 -19 46| 062500812|F -6 12]1107415022|21 -11 44
J1-15 16]1 03145220622 -37 46]1062500816|A -5 2]1108549001 E -23 10

P -31 26]1034422503|V -30 42 B -27 411108801001 |N -53 24

Q -8 28]1048030342|D -15 8 B -32 4]11108802001|H -5 14

Q -13 28 D -38 8 C -23 6 N -52 24

Q -33 28]1048040342|Q -2 28 D -2 8110971400021 -34 44

R -5 30 Q -14 28 E -44 1041110087001V -17 42

S -21 32§1048060142|F -9 12 M -3 22 Z1-52 44
014060632|Z2 -33 46| 1048060342 |E -18 10 N -7 2411110161004|M -1 22
014400632|T1 -23 34]1048070342|R -29 30 P -42 26}}112728001|C -8 6
014500632|T1 -39 34]1048080342|E -35 10 R -53 301§ 112753001|N -61 24
016061031|E -29 10]1048090342(S -3 32 S -23 32|1113014000|B -7 4
F -13 12]]060300606|G -8 12 T1-18 341113050001 |H -7 20
017500812|R -44 30| ] 060400516(S -13 32 T1-43 34} 114483002]|21 -44 44
01776201321 -48 44]11061350616|P -19 26 T1-45 34]1114486002|Z1 -43 44
018062032|C -26 6 P -37 26 Z1-39 44]1114941001|P -41 26
C -36 6}1062020806(T1 -4 34 Z1-40 4411114967001|V -16 42

E -15 101 | 062060812|T1 -15 341]062501006(Z2 -38 46 Z1-51 44

F -17 12] | 062060816 |E -7 10]| 062501016 |A -10 2]]115947001J1 -53 18
018062532|C -33 6 E -50 10 E -3 10]1116010001 A -21 2
018081236|N -3 24 M -5 22 R -8 30}1 116323001 (H -2 20
018501632|T1 -20 34 N -43 24 R -18 30|} 118735002|C -27 6
021060306|D -35 8 R -12 30 S -14 32]1118837001|21 -3 44
R -39 30}1062061012|R -10 30 S -28 32| ] 118954000|E -10 10

Z1-24 4411062061016 |F -7 12]]062501212|J1 -41 161} 12299100121 -1 44
021080306|D -18 8 J1-59 18 J1-41 18] ] 129458102 |E -22 10
021300106|P -11 26 N -62 2411062501216 |A -7 2]|138843001|22 -28 46
021350106|H -16 14]]062061616|C -24 6 E -41 10]] 140063001 |A -1 2
R -22 30 R -30 30 E -46 10]1140647101|S -9 32
021400106|T1 -10 34]1062300416|H -24 14 E -51 10 T1-5 34
021400164V -22 42]1062300612}J1 -19 16] | 06250140622 -32 46]]140890009|N -60 24
021500106|D -28 8 J1-19 18] | 062501416 |A -9 2]|141208001|D -5 8
E -52 10]]062300616|P -39 26 D -27 8]1141331002|R -35 30

Z2 -20 46 S -8 32§1062661212|S -26 32 R -37 30

Z2 -29 46 T1-13 34§1072600480(L -9 22| 141544001|J1 -36 16

Z2 -34 46]1062350512|P -22 26| ]081004070|N -21 24 J1-36 18

Z2 -36 46| ]062350816|C -7 6 N -25 24]}142002001|21 -6 44
021500316|J1 -12 16]]062351216|R -21 30]]081009070]|Q -5 28|} 142026003V -13 42
025030132|H -23 14]]062400616|H -19 14]]081038070(N -15 24|} 142027001|V -14 42
025040173|T2 -19 36 H -34 14]]0A4261005|T1 -28 3411142274101 |N -31 24
025040232|B -20 4 J1-27 16] |0A4300805|T1 -26 34| 114244300121 -2 44
025040233|V -20 42 J1-29 16 T1-37 34|1142721001)21 -8 44
025050236 |E -47 10 J1-32 16 T2 -29 37]|142746002|E -21 10
R -45 30 J1-27 18] |0A4400806(N -40 24| ]1142990001|22 -26 46

S -24 32 J1-29 18] |0A4401005|T1 -29 34|]1142997001|22 -6 46

025050336 |E -42 10 J1-32 18 T1-35 34| 1143548000V -26 42
025060132|H -14 14 N -58 24110A4402506|T2 -63 37| 1143549000V -25 42
025060136|J1 -60 18 S -10 32} |0A4403505]T2 -59 37|1143611201|E -8 10
Q -6 28 T1-6 34 |0A5300606]T1 -33 34]1143612100|E -9 10

Q -15 28]1062400863|T2 -17 36| J0OA5501006{N -18 24|1143613051|E -16 10

T1-16 3411062401006V -19 42]11100032004|H -5 20]1143616001|E -17 10
025060236 |N -63 24]1]062401016|C -4 6]} 100328001|E -25 10} ]} 14388200121 -30 44
025100132|E -36 101} 062401216|Q -17 28|1100401021|Q -30 28]1143910009(21 -31 44
025710132|J1 -11 16 T1-7 341]1100463001|V -15 42]144504001|P -27 26

51




#75] / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
145446001 |P -23 26]| 155455101 |Ga - 4911J03929001|T2 -2 36} 1J80985101|T2 -1 36
Q -29 28] 1155459101|Ga - 49]]J03930001|T2 -3 36]1J80987101|T2 -1 36
145573000(Z1 -16 44]11155461101|Ga - 49]1J03931001|T2 -6 36]]J80988101|T2 -1 36
14603900121 -46 4411155479001 (J2 -2 20]1J03934001|T2 -9 36]1J80989101|T2 -1 36
146046000V -27 4211155510001 |P -29 26]1J03935001|T2 -13 36]J80990001|T1 -19 34
146194000V -28 4211155722001 |Ga - 49]1J03936001|T2 -52 3711S01005000(22 -11 46
146293001(Z1 -26 4411155724001 |Ga - 49]|J03939001|T2 -53 371]1S01928151|Z21 -12 44
146367001V -10 42]11155851001|Ga - 49]1J03955001|T1 -22 34]11S02664001|S -5 32
148394000|C -14 61| 155853001|Ga - 49} 1J03956001|T1 -24 34]11S02665000|S -6 32
148511001|S -2 32}1155855001|Ga - 491]J03957001|T1 -25 3411S02747101|Z2 -12 46
148536001|R -48 30} 1155857001 |Ga - 49]]J03958001|T1 -27 34]1S02779009|Z22 -22 46
148539101|R -50 30}1156112003|Z22 -15 46]]J03964001|T1 -38 34]11S02788009|22 -23 46
148546001|R -14 30}1156526101|Ga - 49]1J03975001|T1 -51 34]11S02789009(Z2 -24 46
S -15 32}1158115001|L -13 22]1J03976001|T1 -52 34]11S04109001|Z22 -5 46
148559100|R -27 30} 1158756001 |Ga - 49]1J03983001|T1 -55 34]1S05246000({N -29 24
148698001 |Ga - 4911158769001 (P -35 26]1J03984001|T1 -56 34]1S07027001|V -18 42
148699001 |Ga - 4911158791101|Ga - 491]1J04086001|U -1 40]|S07030009|V -23 42
148700001|Ga - 4911158792101|Ga - 49]1J04090001|U -2 401 1S07031009|V -24 42
148701001|Ga - 4911158793101|Ga - 49]11J04093001|U -3 401 1S07045009(V -12 42
148702001|Ga - 491]1158794101|Ga - 49]11J04096001|U -6 40} 1S07346101|D -6 8
148703001|Ga - 491]1158795101|Ga - 491 1J04097001|T2 -48 3711S07349001|D -23 8
148704001|Ga - 491]1158796101|Ga - 49]1J04098001|T2 -49 371|S07351001|D -13 8
148705001 |Ga - 491]1158797101|Ga - 4911J04099001|T2 -70 38]|S07355051|D -26 8
148743001|N -30 241]158798101|Ga - 49}1J04100001|T2 -33 37]1|S07374109|E -38 10
149095001 |F -18 12]]158799101|Ga - 4911J04113001|U -9 40} 1S07376001|E -48 10
14957000121 -9 441]158800101|Ga - 4911J04115001|T2 -8 36}1S07390001|Ga - 49
14957800021 -19 441]1158805101|Ga - 4911J04134001|U -5 40}1S07391001|Ga - 49
149675001 |Ga - 491159575101 |Ga - 49}1J04136001{T2 -5 36]|S07419001(J1 -6 16
149676001 |Ga - 4911159805001 (P -24 26]1J04137001|T2 -14 36]|S07420000(J1 -5 16
149677001|Ga - 4911220681001|T2 -30 371]J04140001 T2 -12 36]|S07424001|S -30 32
149691001 |Ga - 491 122829500172 -23 36]§ J04147001|T2 -56 371|S07465000(C -18 6
149692001 |Ga - 49 T2 -36 3711J04148001|T2 -57 371|S07488001|P -34 26
149799000V -29 42]1228475000(N -12 2411J04149001|U -8 40} 1S07494001(H -9 20
149938001 |Ga - 4911229017001(T2 -4 361 |J04155001|T2 -35 37]1|S07509001|R -28 30
149939001 |Ga - 49 T2-10 36} J04164001|T2 -21 36]|S07525000(J1 -35 16
149948001 |Ga - 49 T2 -15 36] | J04167001|T2 -55 37 J1-35 18
149949001 |Ga - 49 T2 -16 36]§ J04168001 (T2 -27 36]|S07526201|R -47 30
149954001 |Ga - 49 T2 -26 361} J04169001(T2 -28 36]|S07527001|R -49 30
149960001 |Ga - 49 T2 -37 371}J04195001(T1 -53 341|S07529001|D -14 8
149966001 |Ga - 49 T2 -39 37}1J04210001|T2 -68 38 D -37 8
15017300322 -16 46 T2 -43 371}1J04230001(T1 -34 34]1|S07549101|S -18 32
150174000(Z2 -10 46 T2 -44 3711J04243001|T2 -69 38} 1S07550001(S -19 32
Z2 -14 46 T2 -54 3711J04251001|U -4 40]|S07552001|S -25 32
150179002(Z22 -18 46 T2 -58 37}1J04255001|U -7 40]|S07553001|S -29 32
150182000122 -3 46 T2 -62 371}J04273001(T1 -54 34]1|S07558309(22 -1 46
15018300022 -25 46 T2 -66 38} 1J04296001|T1 -36 34§1S07729001|V -11 42
15018500922 -27 46]]340400001|R -54 30} 1J80964101|T2 -25 36]1S07905001|Ga - 49
150188009(Z2 -21 46]1414959001|T2 -40 37} 1J80965001]|T2 -31 3711S09259001J1 -3 16
15020600222 -8 46 T2 -42 37]1J80966001|T2 -32 3711S09260001|J1 -4 16
151027001|J2 -5 20 T2 -50 37]1]J80967001|T2 -45 37}1S09271002{J2 -6 20
151029001 (J2 -3 20 T2 -61 37}1J80968001|T2 -46 37}1S09278001|Sp - 48
151030001(J2 -4 20 T2 -65 38]|J80969001|T1 -48 3411S09285051|J1 -61 18
153132000(F -19 12]}J00353001 T2 -47 371]J80970001|T2 -60 37]1]S09286000(J1 -62 18
153138001|F -10 12]1J00494001|T2 -38 37]1J80971001|T1 -30 34]11S09637101}Ga - 49
15323010121 -27 44]11J00953001|T2 -20 36]|J80973001|T1 -49 34]1S10507001|Ga - 49
15412500121 -7 4411J01411001|T2 -51 37]]1J80974001|T1 -50 34]1S10509101{Ga - 49
154514001T1 -9 34]1J01892001T2 -24 36]]J80976101|T2 -1 36]1S10510001}Ga - 49
154560001 |P -28 26]]J02039002|T2 -11 36| 1J80977101|T2 -1 36] |S10550001{V -9 42
154729001 |F -2 12]]1J02195001|T2 -67 38]1J80979101|T2 -1 36]1S10741001|Ga - 49
154730001 |F -3 12}]1J02568001|T2 -7 361 ]J80980101|T2 -1 36] | S10743001|Ga - 49
154731000|F -4 12§1J02725001]T2 -41 37]1§J80981001 T2 -1 36]1S10744101|Ga - 49
154965001 |J1 -17 16]1J02825001|T2 -22 36]J80982101|T2 -1 36]|S10746101|Ga - 49
J1-17 18] 1J03739001|T2 -34 3711J80984101|T2 -1 36]]S10748001|Ga - 49

52



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page|]] CODE REF.NO pPage|]| CODE REF.NO Page
S10750001|Ga - 49]|S38266000|N -9 24]|SA1994001|Q -28 28] |SA2540001|F -12 12
S10751101|Ga - 49]1S38274001|P -32 26] |]SA1998001|R -52 30] |SA2541001|E -40 10
S10780001|D -36 8]]S38278001|21 -49 44]1|SA2040001]|A -25 2| ISA2543001|H -4 14
S11244001|H -4 20]11S38300001|21 -45 44| 1SA2041001|A -25 2| |SA2544001|H -6 14
S$12441001|Q -32 28]1S38351001|V -8 42]|SA2165001|D -32 8] |SA2546001|H -8 14
S13160001|B -25 4]1S38398001|B -5 4]1SA2190001|Q -24 28] |SA2550001|H -25 14
S$13626101|Ga - 491]1S38421001|S -22 32| |]SA2270001|G -2 12} |SA2551001|H -26 14
S14538001|Ga - 4911S38426000(S -4 32| |SA2354001|T1 -40 34 |SA2553001|H -17 14
S14540001|Ga - 491 }S38428001|E -19 10] |SA2378001(R -32 30} |SA2554001|H -18 14
S14541101|Ga - 491 1S38481000|L -2 22| 1SA2440001|A -3 2] |SA2555001|H -28 14
S14543001|Ga - 49 L -4 22]|SA2441001|A -6 2] |SA2556001|J1 -52 18
S14545001|Ga - 4911S38648001(Z22 -9 46] |SA2442001]|A -8 2 J1-56 18
S14546101|Ga - 491S38687000(R -51 30} |SA2443001]A -11 2] |SA2557001{J1 -9 16
S15889001(21 -25 44]11S38707001|B -4 41 |SA2444001|A -13 2]1SA2560001]J1 -10 16
S17774001(21 -4 441}1S38710001|B -14 41 |SA2445001|A -14 2] |SA2562101]J1 -18 16
S20681000(P -25 26]1S38713100|B -17 41 |SA2447001|A -15 2] {SA2563101|J1 -44 18
S20682105|P -26 26]1S38744101|T1 -2 34| |SA2449001|A -17 21 |SA2565001(J1 -55 18
S20901001|Ga - 49]|S39048001(S -7 32} ISA2452101|B -1 4| 1SA2566001|H -15 14
S20903001|Ga - 49]1S39051001|D -12 8] |SA2460001|B -13 4| 1ISA2567001{J1 -57 18
S$20905001|Ga - 49]1|S39830101|E -27 10] |SA2461001{B -16 4] |SA2568001|J1 -58 18
S$21798001|22 -17 46] | S40639001(22 -13 46] |[SA2463001|B -21 41 |SA2571001|L -5 22
S$23418002|Q -19 28]1S41955051|V -6 42]1|SA2469001|B -26 4 J1-20 16

Z1-28 44]1|S42198051|V -4 42]1SA2474001|C -3 6] |SA2572001|J1 -20 18
S23460001|C -29 6]]S42199051|V -5 42]1SA2475001|C -5 6] |SA2574001{J1 -21 16
S$23651001|B -10 411S42200051|V -7 421 |SA2479001|A -16 2 J1-21 18

B -15 4}11S50098101|E -24 10 A -18 2| |SA2575001|J1 -22 16

H -9 141]S51282101|Z22 -4 46 A -27 2 J1-24 16

J1-39 16]]S51283001{Z2 -2 46]|SA2482001|C -11 6 J1-22 18

J1-39 18]]S51815001|N -2 241 1SA2483001|C -12 6 J1-24 18
S25234001|B -3 4] §S54024001|V -3 42]|SA2484001|C -13 6 L -7 22
S25235001|B -11 4§1S54025001|V -2 421 |SA2485001|C -20 6] |1SA2576001(J1 -23 16
S25236001|B -12 411S55663001(21 -14 44} 1SA2486101|C -22 6 J1-23 18

E -13 10} JSA1120001(B -9 41 |SA2489001|C -25 6] |SA2578001|D -40 8

L -1 221 |SA1174001|D -3 8] |SA2490101|C -28 6] |SA2579001(J1 -45 18

L -15 22} ISA1175001|D -4 8] |SA2493001|C -34 6] |SA2580001[L -6 22

R -33 30} ISA1179001|D -22 8] |ISA2494001|C -35 6] |SA2582001|21 -20 44
S$25260001(B -8 4 D -31 8] |SA2495001|D -1 8| |SA2584001|L -8 22

C -21 6 D -33 8] |SA2496001|D -7 8] |SA2585001|E -12 10
S25289001(D -9 8] ISA1360001|Q -26 28] |SA2498001|D -8 8 L -10 22
S25344001(21 -22 441 |SA1385001|T1 -1 341 1SA2499001|D -10 8 L -14 22
S25475001|21 -23 44]1|SA1388001|G -12 12]|SA2500001|D -19 8] |SA2587001|L -12 22
S25789000(Q -9 28| |SA1390001|G -6 12} |SA2501001|D -20 8] |SA2590001|Z1 -21 44
S31006001|D -11 8] |SA1689102|Sp - 48] |SA2502001|D -21 8] |SA2596001|N -37 24
S$31032001|Q -31 28| ISA1690011|Sp - 48] |SA2504001|D -24 8] |SA2597001|N -36 24
S31885001(21 -53 441 |SA1752014|21 -10 44 S -20 32]|SA2598001|N -38 24
S$32054001|Ga - 491 |SA1752022|21 -10 44]1SA2506001|D -29 8] |SA2599001|N -20 24
S32904000|G -4 12| |SA1962001|21 -32 44]1|SA2507001|D -30 8 N -24 24
S32905000({G -5 12] |SA1963001{Z1 -33 441 |SA2511001|E -2 10] ]SA2604001|N -49 24
S$32907000|G -7 12] |SA1969001|21 -29 44] 1SA2512001|E -4 10} J]SA2605001|N -50 24
S34281000|G -3 121 |SA1971101|Q -1 28] 1ISA2515001|E -5 101 |SA2606101|N -54 24
S34438051|A -20 2] |SA1975001|Q -3 28] ISA2516001|E -6 10] |SA2607001|P -1 26
S34756001|21 -50 441 1SA1978001|Q -4 28] |SA2523001|E -26 10} |SA2613001|P -4 26
S$35732021|21 -15 441 1SA1980001|Q -7 28] |SA2526001|E -30 10} J]SA2614001|P -5 26
S$36562001|Ga - 49} ISA1981101|Q -10 28] |ISA2527001|E -31 10} |]SA2615001|P -6 26
S36564001|Ga - 49]1SA1982101|Q -11 28] |SA2528101|E -33 10§ }SA2619001|P -7 26
S36663051(A -19 2] |SA1983001|Q -12 28] ISA2529001|E -34 10} j]SA2620001|P -9 26
S37037001|Z2 -31 46]|SA1984001|Q -16 28] |SA2530001|E -37 10} [SA2621001|P -10 26

22 -35 46] |SA1985001|Q -18 28] ISA2531001|E -39 10} j]SA2623001|P -8 26
S37038001(Z2 -30 46] |SA1988001|Q -20 28] |SA2532001|E -45 10} |]SA2624001(P -13 26
S37060001|A -24 21 |SA1989001|Q -21 28] |SA2533001|E -49 10} J]SA2625001|P -14 26
S37263001(21 -38 441 1SA1990101|Q -22 28] ISA2535001|F -5 12| |SA2626001|P -12 26
S38212001{J1 -16 16]|SA1991001|Q -23 28] |SA2536001|F -11 12 P -15 26

J1-16 18] |SA1992101|Q -25 28] ISA2539001|F -16 12] |SA2627001|P -16 26

53




%3l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage
SA2628001|P -17 26] |SA2724001|N -17 241 |SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2629001|P -18 26] |SA2727101|N -28 241 |SA3840001|H -10 14
SA2630001|P -21 26] |SA2728001|R -7 30} |SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2632001|P -30 26] |SA2732001|S -11 32} |SA3852001|C -19 6
SA2633001|P -33 261 |SA2761001]|A -26 2] |SA3854001|C -2 6
SA2634001|P -36 26] |SA2768101]|Z1 -35 44] ISA3855001{H -1 14
SA2635001|P -38 26] |SA2769001|Z21 -36 44]|SA3857001|J1 -8 16
SA2636001|P -43 26] |SA2770101)|21 -37 441 |SA3861001|J1 -9 16
SA2637001|P -45 26] |SA2791001|E -11 10} ISA3867001|H -11 14
SA2638001|P -46 26] |ISA2793001|E -14 10} ISA3886001|H -12 14
SA2639001|P -40 26] |ISA2796001|E -28 10} |SA3887001(H -21 14
SA2640001|P -47 26| |ISA2797101]|J1 -1 16] ]SA3888001|H -22 14
SA2642001|R -1 30] |SA2802101|J1 -43 16] |SA3889001|J1 -13 16
SA2643001|R -2 30} ISA2806001|H -31 14] JSA3890001|L -1 22
SA2644001|R -3 30] |SA2824001|P -20 26] |ISA3891001|L -3 22
SA2645001|R -4 30} |SA2825001|J1 -51 18] | SA3894001}J1 -31 16

R -46 301 |SA2826001|J1 -42 16 J1-31 18
SA2646001(R -6 30 J1-42 18] |ISA3896001|N -19 24
SA2647001|R -9 30] JSA2859000|R -17 30} |SA3898001|N -23 24
SA2648001|R -11 30] ISA2860001|R -16 30} |SA3912001|J1 -37 16
SA2651001|R -13 30] |SA2861001|B -23 4 J1-37 18
SA2652001|R -15 30} |SA2867001|22 -7 46| |SA3916001|J1 -50 18
SA2653001|R -19 301 |SA2927001|H -13 14| |ISA3923001|N -47 24
SA2655001|R -20 30} |SA2928001|H -29 14} |SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2657001|R -23 30] |SA2929001|A -4 2| I1SA3946001|N -4 24
SA2658001|R -24 30 A -22 2} |SA3961001|J1 -2 16
SA2659001|R -26 30 A -23 2} |SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2661001|R -31 30 N -8 241 |SA3988001(J1 -49 18
SA2663001|R -34 30 N -13 24} |SA3990001|H -20 14
SA2665001|R -36 301 |SA2937101|B -22 4] |SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2667001|R -38 30} |SA2956001|N -5 241 |SA4009001|H -33 14
SA2668001|R -40 30} |ISA2957001|N -6 241 |SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2669001|R -41 30} |SA2992001|F -8 12} |1SA4012001|J1 -30 16
SA2670001|J1 -48 18 F -14 12 J1-30 18
SA2671001|J1 -40 16} |SA3025001|T1 -41 34} ISA4014001|N -59 24
SA2672001|R -42 30} |[SA3037001|N -32 241 |SA4025001|H -30 14
SA2673001|R -43 301 JSA3040001|N -33 241 |SA4026001{J1 -14 16
SA2675001|J1 -38 16] |ISA3044001|N -44 24]|SA4028001|H -3 14

J1-38 18] |SA3045101|N -41 24]|SA4033001|N -11 24
SA2676001|J1 -34 16| |ISA3046001|N -42 241 |SA4038001(J1 -4 16

J1-34 18] |ISA3047001|N -46 24] |SA4040001(T1 -11 34
SA2677001|D -16 8] |SA3048101|N -56 241 |SA4042001(J1 -26 16

D -39 8] ISA3049001|N -57 24] |SA4043001|J1 -46 18
SA2678001|M -2 221 |SA3054001|J1 -25 16] |SA4044001|J1 -28 16
SA2679001|M -4 22] |SA3055101|N -45 24] |1SA4045001|J1 -47 18
SA2680001|S -1 32] |SA3056001|E -20 10] |SA4052001|Ga - 49
SA2682001|S -16 32] |SA3057001|B -28 4] |SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2683001|S -17 32] |SA3058101|B -29 4] 1SA4117001|C -30 6
SA2684001|S -27 32| |ISA3059001|B -31 4] |SA4118001|C -32 6
SA2686001|T1 -3 34] |SA3060001{N -34 24]|SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2687001|T1 -42 34] |SA3061001|N -27 24]|SA4149001|D -34 8
SA2688001|G -1 12] |SA3062001|E -1 10} |1SA4194001|T1 -44 34
SA2689001|G -10 12] |SA3065001|B -30 4] |SA4205001|N -1 24
SA2691101|21 -17 441 I1SA3072001|F -1 12} |SA4212001|P -3 26
SA2692101|Z1 -18 441 ISA3147001|N -22 24] |SA4215001|N -10 24
SA2696001|S -12 32 N -26 24]|SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2707001|V -1 42 N -35 24] |SA4444001|J1 -4 16
SA2712001|T1 -17 34} |SA3175001|T1 -12 34] JUK3745000{T2 -64 37
SA2717001(J1 -33 16} |ISA3415001|P -2 26| W01519001|H -32 14

J1-33 18| |ISA3416001|P -2 26
SA2722001|J1 -54 18] |1SA3417001|P -1 26
SA2723001|N -16 241 |SA3710001|C -6 6
SA2724001|H -35 14} |SA3711001|C -9 6

54




an

£

4T
PARTS BOOK

T T kst o2

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD .

T-8722A
SA4170-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Gauge parts
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Lubrication
	P. Threading mechanism
	Q. Bobbin winder mechanism
	R. Thread trimmer mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	T1. Control box & motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	INDEX
	Back Cover

